Cendres+Métaux wires for laser welding

Description

Processing instructions:

When trimming alloys, wear safety glasses and a face mask and
use a dust extractor.

With the publication of these instructions for use all previous
editions are no longer valid.

The manufacturer refuses any liability for damages due to
disregard of the instructions for use below.

Indication

Precious metal laser wires are used for laser joining precious metal
alloys. When welding the laser wire material is melted selectively
with a laser so that it can be alloyed with the connected parts.
This method is a weld in which the alloy can be easily melted.

Laser welding wires in general

As laser welding wires always have the same melting range as the
relevant alloy, they must not be used as a solder when soldering
conventionally with a flame or in a furnace.

Traceability of lots numbers

If different lots of a laser-welding wire are being used for the
realisation of a restoration, all relevant lot numbers have to be
recorded to ensure that they can be traced.
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Optimum joints

To create optimum joints, the laser welder must be adjusted for
precious metal alloys as recommended by its manufacturer.
Note: The relevant working parameters listed overleaf have been

established for x-shaped connections with the use of filler material.

These parameters have been established with the laser welding
unit DL 3000 (Dentaurum).

Attention: These parameters can only serve as basic values for
your orientation, due to differing welding results between laser

welding units. Therefore, they must be considered as basic values.

Testing the base values with your own laser welding unit

We recommend the correct adjustment of your laser welding unit
by test welding on a piece of casting sprue (rubber-polished),
consisting of the alloy you want to join.

Depending on the results, the welding parameters should then
be adjusted before the real joining of the dental restoration takes
place.

Safety precautions

Whenever working with a laser welder, the safety precautions
recommended by the manufacturer must be taken to protect the
user.
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Laser welding wire specifications

The laser welding wires do not contain additives such as flux etc.
Flooding the area with protective gas (approx. 8 I/min) during the
laser impulse effectively prevents oxidation of the welding area
and welding wire. The welding wires are 0.4mm in diameter and
200mm long when supplied.

Thermal treatments of cast metal frameworks

All cast metal frameworks should be heat-treated before the laser
welding process in order to eliminate possible tensions, especially
when rejoining separated bridgework. In the case of metal ceramic
alloys, their specific indications for the oxide firings can be
employed. Crown and bridge alloys should first be annealed, then
hardened according to the manufacturers indications.

Thermal treatments of bars

The Elitor® versions of the Cendres+Métaux Dolder® bars and
Cendres+ Métaux round bars are delivered in an annealed state.
Thus, after the laser welding the root caps, the bars E and the
weld must be thermally treated in order to achieve their maximum
mechanical properties:

1. Annealing: 700°C 10 min./then quench in H,0 and

2. hardening: 400°C 15 min./benchcool slowly

The products carry the CE sign.
See packaging for details.

Rx only
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Allergies (contraindication)

This product must not be used for patients known to be allergic

to one or several of the elements contained in the alloy. With
patients suspected of having an allergy to one or several of these
elements contained in an alloy, this product can only be used after
preliminary allergological testing and proof that no allergy exists.

Information

You can obtain more detailed information on subjects

such as soldering, laser welding, etc. on our website under
www.cmsa.ch/dental.
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Laser welding
wires

LW N° 1

LW N° 2

LW N° 3

LW N° 4

LW N° 5

LW N° 6

LW N° 7
La)ser welding
wires

LW N° 1

LW N° 2

LW N° 3

LW N° 4

LW N° 5
LW N° 6
LW N° 7

Order No.

01050039
01050043
01050040
01050042
01050041
01050038
01050044

Order No.

01050039

01050043

01050040

01050042

01050041
01050038
01050044

Melting range
°C
1045-1205
1120-1250
1165-1290
975-1090
890-920
870-915
915-1005

Esteticor
Helvetica®

Esteticor®
Royal H

Esteticor® Special
Esteticor®
Ecologic
Opticast®

Pontor® 2

Pallorag® 33

Composition of the laser welding wires in weight %

Au+
Pt-Met.| Au Pt Pd Ag Cu Sn
98.00 84.50 13.30
94.00 75.10 18.85 1.00 0.50 2.00
96.90 76.80 1.35 18.60 2.90
83.50 75.10 8.30 13.80
75.40 71.60 3.75 12.70 10.80
66.50 63.00 0.50 3.00 20.00 12.00
79.90 69.90 9.50 13.30 2.90
V-Gnathos® Plus  Esteticor Esteticor

Ideal H® Lumina PF®
Esteticor® Esteticor® V-Classic
Cosmor H Prestige
V-Deltaloy V-Delta® Special ~ V-Delta® SF
DGVO8 H

Aurofluid® 2 PF

Dentalor® 60

Pagalin® 2

Pontor® MPF

Solaro® 3

Neocast” 3

Medior® 3

Zn In
1.90
0.50 2.00
0.20
2.30 0.20
1.10
1.50
1.90 2.00

Esteticor Avenir®

Esteticor®
Economic

Esteticor® N2

Protor® 3

Solaro® 4

Ga Ir Ru
0.10
0.05
0.15
0.10
0.05
<1.00
0.10

BioEthic®

Esteticor® Plus

Esteticor®
Blancor

Yellow Special

Re Rh Fe Ta Mn

0.10 0.10
0.10 0.10
0.40
Esteticor® Cerapall® 6
Accurate 40
Ceradelta® 2 Esteticor® Actual

Pagalinor® 2

Laser welding parameters for X-shaped connections

(base values)
@ Focus

mm
0.9
0.8
0.9
0.9
0.8
0.9
0.9

Cerapall® 2

Esteticor
NewsStart®

Voltage Impulse
\% ms
280 8
270 8.5
255 7
285 6
295 9
3B 6.5
285 6
Esteticor
Biennor CF®
Esteticor
Implant® 76

Frequency

Hz

L N B S S S A

Esteticor® CC

Esteticor
Implant® 58
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Laser welding
wires

LWN° 1
LW N° 2
LW N° 3
LW N° 4
LW N° 5
LW N° 6
LW N° 7

Ceradelta®

Esteticor
Implant® 32
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Fig. 1
Prepare the surface of the root cap (Protor® 3) right-angled to the direction of
insertion.

Fig. 2
Position the laser welding male part (Order No. 055921) in the desired area, fix it
with 4 welds (over crossing), then weld it circularly.

Fig. 3
Circular filling of the undercut of the laser welding male part E using the laser
welding rod LW N° 5 as filler material.

Fig. 4

Burnish the weld circularly.

Note: Avoid the removal of too much material by not exceeding the marking groove
on the base plate (towards the centre).

Fig. 5

Refining the surface of the weld. In order to guarantee the stability of the laser-
welded joint, avoid grinding off too much material.

Note: The welded area has a hardness of about HV5 190 because it has cooled
very rapidly. This hardness can be increased up to HV5 260, by heat-treating the
whole work as follows:

1. Annealing: 700°C/10 min. then quench in H,0 and

2. hardening: 400°C/15 min., then benchcool slowly.

Fig. 1
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